507509126 09/23/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7556017

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
SIEMENS LOGISTICS LLC	08/30/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KÖRBER SUPPLY CHAIN LLC
Street Address:	2700 ESTERS BLVD., SUITE 200B
City:	DFW AIRPORT
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75261

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7982156		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (407)243-3175

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6092169347

**Email:** jennifer.hadley@siemens.com **Correspondent Name:** SIEMENS CORPORATION

Address Line 1: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPT

Address Line 2: 3850 QUADRANGLE BLVD Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2001P19585US06
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER HADLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Hadley/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2022

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Siemens Logistics LLC to Korber Supply Chain LLC\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Siemens Logistics LLC to Korber Supply Chain LLC\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Siemens Logistics LLC to Korber Supply Chain LLC\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Siemens Logistics LLC to Korber Supply Chain LLC\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507509126 REEL: 061198 FRAME: 0061

Docket No.: 2001P19585US06 et al.

Page 1 of 2

# ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS Company to Company

WHEREAS, **Siemens Logistics LLC** (Hereafter "Assignor") and **Körber Supply Chain LLC** (formerly called "Siemens Parcel Logistics LLC") (Hereafter "Assignee") (individually referred to as "Party" and collectively as "Parties")

Hereby, (I)(A) acknowledge they have entered into certain agreements (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreements") which set forth certain rights, limitations and obligations regarding inventions developed by or among Parties, and/or Intellectual Property owned by one or both of the Parties and the Parties agree that the terms of the Agreements apply to any and all inventions; or

(B)(i) Agree to the extent such Agreement(s) or similar legal document(s) failed or fails, in whole or part, to have assigned, sold or transferred the entire right (including priority rights), title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to all inventions which are disclosed in an invention disclosure and/or in the below-identified application or application already filed for Letters Patent, or (ii) if no such agreement(s) exist assigning, selling or transferring any such right (including priority rights), title or interest; then for good and valuable consideration, Assignor now and hereby, effective Nunc Pro Tunc on the filing date of the below identified patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s), assigns, sell and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, (including all priority rights), title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in the following identified; patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s) which are disclosed in the application for Letters Patent or granted patent, entitled:

Patent Application Title: **DELIVERY POINT SEQUENCING MAIL SORTING SYSTEM WITH FLAT MAIL CAPABILITY** 

Filing Date: 19 Aug 2009

Filing Number: 12/543,599 (and more see annex)

Internal Case Number(s): 2001P19585US06 (and more see annex)

and in and to said application or granted patents and all applications claiming priority to said application or granted patent, including, without limitation, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of the inventions or improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions or improvements;

(II) Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all the inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to the inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the inventions or improvements and for vesting title to the inventions or improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions or improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Rolf Popul unterstructed von Authorities Pastian Bastian Backers 2012 64 12

Docket No.: **2001P19585US06 et al.** Page 2 of 2

(III) Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property

herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that the inventor(s) may have previously assigned its rights (including all and any priority rights) in one or more above-referenced applications for Letters Patents directly to a Party as directed by the other Party, consistent with the Agreements. Any such directed assignment shall remain in full force and effect and shall take precedence over this Assignment to the extent any conflict exists.

	and the state of t	
Siemens Logis	stics_LtC	
Signature(s)		
Name(s)	- Angledre Gree	٠
Title	Consel	
Date	130/27	
	<i>( )</i>	
Körber Supply	Chain Lt.C	
Signature(s)		
Name(s)	CIRISTOPHON TEOD HENRY	
Title	VP PARIE Operations	
Data	8/30/22	

Rolf Statement Bastian Harriston

No.	Application number	Effective filing date	Grant number	Internal file number
1	12/543,599	19.08.2009	7982156	2001P19585 US06
2	11/474,250	23.06.2006	7547174	2001P85016 US02
3	10/112,780	29.03.2002	7112031	2001P85019 US01
4	10/113,814	29.03.2002	7436979	2001P85020 US01
5	10/605,670	16.10.2003	7090067	2002P14597 US03
6	10/707,409	11.12.2003	7108125	2002P20384 US01
7	10/194,806	12.07.2002	6822182	2002P85014 US
8	10/290,029	07.11.2002	7792683	2002P85021 US
9	11/495,019	28.07.2006	8051038	2002P85021 US01
10	10/709,669	21.05.2004	6915897	2003P02079 US01
11	10/720,581	24.11.2003	7213698	2003P03905 US01
12	10/429,194	02.05.2003	7949613	2004P06311 US
13	11/051,973	04.02.2005	7370802	2005P02434 US
	11/415,883	02.05.2006	7809158	2005P02842 US
	11/308,351	17.03.2006	7613542	2005P04117 US01
	11/482,490	07.07.2006	7370753	2005P05178 US01
	11/450,117	09.06.2006	7500556	2005P07784 US01
	11/320,022	28.12.2005	7580772	2006P00081 US
	11/464,287	16.10.2003	7233840	2006P00267 US
	11/716,200	09.03.2007	9415422	2006P05008 US01
	11/440,990	25.05.2006	7232025	2006P11310 US
	11/803,087	11.05.2007	7873184	2006P12530 US01
	11/821,440	22.06.2007	7494004	2006P13299 US01
	10/824,328	14.04.2004	7535605	2006P16691 US01
	12/589,637	26.10.2009	8003910	2006P16693 US02
	10/879,298	29.06.2004	7481728	2006P16720 US
	11/128,494	13.05.2005	7426996	2006P16993 US01
	11/025,813	29.12.2004	7259345	2006P17108 US
	10/736,239	15.12.2003	7415131	2006P17422 US
	10/610,979	01.07.2003	7145093	2006P17432 US
	10/788,598	27.02.2004	7140498	2006P17445 US
	11/786,839	13.04.2007	8283588	2007P04682 US
	12/179,683	25.07.2008	7855349	2007P15607 US
	11/840,749	17.08.2007	8024063	2007P17289 US
	12/266,779	07.11.2008	8825200	2007P24041 US01
	12/269,484	12.11.2008	9440264	2007P24500 US01
	12/315,843	05.12.2008	8608068	2007P26393 US01
	12/381,678	13.03.2009	7999206	2008P04990 US01
	12/186,082	05.08.2008	8002263	2008P08023 US
	12/432,464	29.04.2009	8002263	2008P08023 US 2008P08037 US01
	12/186,122	05.08.2008	8002266	2008P08037 USU1
	12/454,384	15.05.2009	7941378	2008P08114 US 2008P08997 US01
	12/490,825	24.06.2009	8346675	2008P08997 US01
	12/410,499	25.03.2009	7942415	2008P11843 US01
	12/572,360	02.10.2009	8215542	
	12/590,604	10.11.2009		2008P19419 US01
		<del></del>	7992706	2008P21972 US01
	12/630,158	03.12.2009	8260455	2008P23948 US01
	12/638,199	15.12.2009	8816236	2008P24612 US01
49	12/756,559	08.04.2010	8397899	2009P06425 US01

50	12/800,857	26.05.2010	8863961	2009P09182 US01
51	12/845,996	29.07.2010	8515663	2009P13260 US01
52	12/846,957	30.07.2010	8380501	2009P14007 US01
53	12/850,778	05.08.2010	8433093	2009P14009 US01
54	13/855,325	05.08.2010	8655014	2009P14009 US02
55	12/878,119	09.09.2010	8432280	2009P16716 US01
56	13/042,634	08.03.2011	8413787	2010P04474 US01
57	13/050,307	17.03.2011	8570614	2010P05199 US01
58	13/091,583	21.04.2011	8651794	2010P07656 US01
59	13/102,413	06.05.2011	8575507	2010P08776 US01
60	13/089,384	19.04.2011	8655013	2010P09584 US01
61	13/160,965	15.06.2011	8429801	2010P11613 US01
62	13/164,896	21.06.2011	8714334	2010P12256 US01
63	13/156,820	09.06.2011	8397901	2010P12257 US01
64	13/185,733	19.07.2011	9002051	2010P17204 US01
65	13/270,344	11.10.2011	8842877	2010P21186 US01
66	13/071,897	25.03.2011	8818023	2010P21290 US
67	13/274,860	17.10.2011	9415423	2010P21473 US01
68	13/275,952	18.10.2011	9637263	2010P21829 US01
69	13/277,565	20.10.2011	10112735	2010P21958 US01
70	13/309,720	02.12.2011	8496104	2010P24921 US01
71	13/474,067	17.05.2012	9639821	2011P16395 US01
72	13/411,702	05.03.2012	9205461	2011P17220 US01
73	13/310,353	02.12.2011	9741180	2011P18143 US01
74	13/442,053	09.04.2012	9473668	2011P24890 US01
75	13/745,880	21.01.2013	8857706	2012P07518 US01
76	13/892,647	13.05.2013	8925813	2012P11260 US01
77	13/892,679	13.05.2013	9604257	2012P11263 US01
78	13/668,864	05.11.2012	9476943	2012P14118 US

Rolf Ng48 wrterschrieben workelfebrum Bastian Debum 2022 08 19

### STATE ORDED: 09/23/2022